






 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 





 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.agrecovery.co.nz/
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1 Special waste is any waste that requires special handling, pre-treatment or testing prior to disposal to ensure environmental and 

personnel protection. This could be a result of their quantity, concentration, composition or physical properties or hazardous nature (such 
as asbestos or chemical contaminated soil or waste). Examples of special waste are asbestos waste, contaminated soil, biosolids from 
wastewater treatment, treated sawdust and wood processing waste, animal carcasses, offal, industrial wastes). Special waste is excluded 
from the target because quantities of special waste are often highly variable and affected by factors outside of the council’s control. 



 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.tasman.govt.nz/climate-change


 

 



 



 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

http://www.legislation.govt.nz/




 

 

 

 





 

 

 



https://www.tasman.govt.nz/my-council/key-documents/more/environment-reserves-and-open-space/joint-waste-management-and-minimisation-plan/
https://www.tasman.govt.nz/my-council/key-documents/more/environment-reserves-and-open-space/joint-waste-management-and-minimisation-plan/
https://www.tasman.govt.nz/my-council/key-documents/more/environment-reserves-and-open-space/joint-waste-management-and-minimisation-plan/


 

 

 

 

 

 









 



 



 

 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.tasman.govt.nz/my-region/iwi/
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2 Economic Factors of Waste Minimisation in New Zealand, Covec, November 2012.  
3 The New Zealand Waste Disposal Levy, Potential Impacts of Adjustments to the Current Levy Rate and Structure, Final Report, Eunomia 

Research & Consulting Ltd, May 2017.  
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4 Economic Factors of Waste Minimisation in New Zealand, Covec, November 2012 
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2021/22 
BUDGET 

$000 
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BUDGET 

$000 
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BUDGET 
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BUDGET 

$000 
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BUDGET 

$000 

 
2027/28 
BUDGET 

$000 

 
2028/29 
BUDGET 

$000 

 
2029/30 
BUDGET 

$000 

 
2030/31 
BUDGET 

$000 
                      

SOURCES OF OPERATING FUNDING           

General rates, uniform annual general charges, rates penalties 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Targeted rates 4,882  4,700  4,687  5,201  5,548  5,910  5,909  6,093  6,723  6,900  

Subsidies and grants for operating purposes 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Fees and charges 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Internal charges and overheads recovered 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Local authorities fuel tax, fines, infringement fees, and other receipts 141  152  163  164  165  167  169  171  173  175  

Total operating funding 5,023  4,852  4,850  5,365  5,713  6,077  6,078  6,264  6,896  7,075  
           

APPLICATIONS OF OPERATING FUNDING           

Payments to staff and suppliers 1,580  1,620  1,644  1,681  1,749  1,743  1,704  1,777  1,814  1,887  

Finance costs 889  841  744  760  712  647  604  606  682  680  

Internal charges and overheads applied 404  470  690  990  1,096  1,247  1,271  1,303  1,408  1,405  

Other operating funding applications 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total applications of operating funding 2,873  2,931  3,078  3,431  3,557  3,637  3,579  3,686  3,904  3,972  
           

Surplus/(deficit) of operating funding 2,150  1,921  1,772  1,934  2,156  2,440  2,499  2,578  2,992  3,103  
           

SOURCES OF CAPITAL FUNDING           

Subsidies and grants for capital expenditure 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Development and financial contributions 1,965  1,965  1,965  1,902  1,902  1,902  1,902  1,823  1,823  1,937  

Increase (decrease) in debt 249  (709) (1,052) (1,323) (424) (182) 599  2,779  932  (2,111) 

Gross proceeds from sale of assets 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Lump sum contributions 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Other dedicated capital funding 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  



Total sources of capital funding 2,214  1,256  913  579  1,478  1,720  2,501  4,602  2,755  (174) 
           

APPLICATIONS OF CAPITAL FUNDING           

Capital expenditure           

- to meet additional demand 31  32  32  33  34  35  36  37  38  39  

- to improve the level of service 153  211  216  222  228  526  925  4,249  4,734  1,290  

- to replace existing assets 4,875  9,928  10,858  4,689  7,981  4,515  3,780  3,573  (449) (15) 

Increase (decrease) in reserves (695) (6,994) (8,421) (2,431) (4,609) (916) 259  (679) 1,424  1,615  

Increase (decrease) in investments 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total applications of capital funding 4,364  3,177  2,685  2,513  3,634  4,160  5,000  7,180  5,747  2,929  
           

Surplus/(deficit) of capital funding (2,150) (1,921) (1,772) (1,934) (2,156) (2,440) (2,499) (2,578) (2,992) (3,103) 
           

Funding balance 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
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https://tasmandc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/policystrat/Current/Risk%20Management%202020/Risk%20Management%20Policy%202020-07-14.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=SJOiPC
https://tasmandc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/policystrat/Current/Risk%20Management%202020/Risk%20Management%20Policy%202020-07-14.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=SJOiPC
https://tasmandc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/riskmgmt/riskmgmt/Risk%20Framework/2019%20Enterprise%20Risk%20Management%20Framework%20v6.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=krAluH


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 

 

 

 





 

 

 

 



 

 













 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Managed, hosted, integrated databases

Standalone Systems – Cloud, MS Access, otherNetwork Drives - unmanaged

EXCEL
 Asset description
 Asset performance
 CCTV register
 Infrastructure asset 

register
 Operational 

performance

CONFIRM/RAMM
 Asset condition
 Asset criticality
 Asset description
 Asset location
 Asset valuation
 Contract payments
 Contractor performance
 Customer service 

requests/jobs
 Maintenance history

HILLTOP
 Sample results

SAMPLYZER
 Environmental 

monitoring/testing

SILENTONE
 As-built plans
 Asset photos

NCS
 Financial 

information
 Resource consents 

and consent 
compliance

EXPLORE TASMAN
 Asset display

SPATIAL DATABASE
 Asset location 

(lines)

CCTV drives
 CCTV footage

ENTEK
 Forward planning

GROWTH MODEL
 Growth and 

Demand supply

INFOWORKS/DHI 
SOFTWARE 
 Hydraulic 

modelling

PHOTOS
 Asset 

photos

INTOUCH
 Telemetry (SCADA)

LGTENDERS
 Tenders

CUSTOMER 
SERVICES WEB APP
 Customer service 

requests

REPORTING 
SERVICES

 Confirm reports

SYSTEM 3000
 Refuse data

WINZ
 Water quality

PROMAPP
 Business process 

documentation
Systems for 
integration 
and support

ACTIVEMANUALS
 Scheme overview
 Operations and 

maintenance 
requiremens
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ID Name Description 

Total 
Budget 

Financial Year Budget ($) Total Budget 

2021-51 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031-41 2041-51 

72001 Waste Minimisation 
Projects 

New projects for waste 
minimisation - likely new 
engagement, construction 
waste and organic waste in 
Years 1-3 

16,940,000 240,000 250,000 360,000 410,000 420,000 430,000 440,000 450,000 460,000 470,000 5,960,000 7,050,000 

72003 Waste Minimisation 
Grants 

Grants to businesses and 
community groups to 
minimise waste 

600,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 200,000 200,000 

72011 Public Place Recycling Large format containers 
and recycling bins 

1,629,120 54,304 54,304 54,304 54,304 54,304 54,304 54,304 54,304 54,304 54,304 543,040 543,040 

72017 Kerbside safety Investigation and audit of 
kerbside safety 

1,200,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 400,000 400,000 

72023 Professional Services Professional advice on 
waste management 

50,550 5,055 5,055 5,055 5,055 5,055 5,055 5,055 5,055 5,055 5,055 0 0 

72024 Waste assessment and 
WMMP 

External advice for 
preparation of waste 
assessment and waste plan 

700,000 25,000 25,000 10,000 25,000 25,000 10,000 50,000 25,000 10,000 25,000 255,000 215,000 

72026 Refuse Insurance Cost of insurance for all of 
waste activities 

697,656 53,603 57,355 61,370 65,666 65,666 65,666 65,666 65,666 65,666 65,666 65,666 0 

72027 H&S Investigations & 
remediation 

Investigation of health and 
safety needs 

789,000 26,300 26,300 26,300 26,300 26,300 26,300 26,300 26,300 26,300 26,300 263,000 263,000 

72030 RRC legal advice Legal advice for RRC sites 40,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 10,000 10,000 

72031 RRC consultants Specialist advice for RRC 
sites 

720,000 40,000 40,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 40,000 40,000 200,000 240,000 

72032 Retender RRC contract Procure RRC contract (in 
conjunction with kerbside 
contract) 

150,000 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 25,000 25,000 0 0 50,000 

72033 RRC EFTPOS EFT POS terminal hire 18,300 610 610 610 610 610 610 610 610 610 610 6,100 6,100 

72034 RRC programmed site 
maintenance 

Routine maintenance 
excluding pavement, bin 
and compactors 

3,480,000 172,000 172,000 112,000 112,000 112,000 112,000 112,000 112,000 112,000 112,000 1,120,000 1,120,000 

72037 RRC reactive site 
maintenance 

Reactive maintenance 
excluding pavement, bin 
and compactors 

3,750,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 

72040 RRC electricity Cost of electricity not 
included in ops contracts 

1,000 500 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

72041 RRC rates Cost of rates and water 695,582 23,186 23,186 23,186 23,186 23,186 23,186 23,186 23,186 23,186 23,186 231,860 231,862 

72045 Richmond RRC 
operations 

Richmond RRC operations 
contractor 

11,655,870 388,529 388,529 388,529 388,529 388,529 388,529 388,529 388,529 388,529 388,529 3,885,290 3,885,290 

72047 Waste Transport Costs Transport of waste to 
landfill 

15,355,227 442,848 443,808 444,675 445,389 446,016 446,558 447,008 447,378 447,469 451,138 5,446,470 5,446,470 

72048 Landfill Disposal Costs Cost of landfill disposal 190,224,482 4,744,720 5,446,083 6,157,568 6,129,645 5,981,637 5,963,211 5,944,651 5,926,722 5,905,857 5,958,024 63,135,667 68,930,697 

72049 Greenwaste Transport 
Costs 

Cost of greenwaste 
transport 

2,615,910 87,197 87,197 87,197 87,197 87,197 87,197 87,197 87,197 87,197 87,197 871,970 871,970 

72050 Greenwaste Processing 
Costs 

Cost of greenwaste 
processing 

2,289,840 76,328 76,328 76,328 76,328 76,328 76,328 76,328 76,328 76,328 76,328 763,280 763,280 
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72051 Hardfill Transport 
Costs 

Cost of hardfill transport 563,040 18,768 18,768 18,768 18,768 18,768 18,768 18,768 18,768 18,768 18,768 187,680 187,680 

72053 Recycling Transport 
Costs 

Transport from RRCs 2,009,820 66,994 66,994 66,994 66,994 66,994 66,994 66,994 66,994 66,994 66,994 669,940 669,940 

72055 RRC consent sampling 
and reporting 

Cost of sampling and 
reporting 

300,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 100,000 100,000 

72056 RRC consent 
monitoring lab fees 

Cost of lab analysis 257,820 8,594 8,594 8,594 8,594 8,594 8,594 8,594 8,594 8,594 8,594 85,940 85,940 

72058 Closed Landfill 
Maintenance 

Proactive and reactive 
maintenance 

1,061,550 35,385 35,385 35,385 35,385 35,385 35,385 35,385 35,385 35,385 35,385 353,850 353,850 

72059 Eves Valley 
Maintenance 

Maintenance of Stage 5 
site area 

75,840 2,528 2,528 2,528 2,528 2,528 2,528 2,528 2,528 2,528 2,528 25,280 25,280 

72060 Closed landfill rates Rates for closed landfill 
sites 

61,530 2,051 2,051 2,051 2,051 2,051 2,051 2,051 2,051 2,051 2,051 20,510 20,510 

72061 Closed Landfill 
Monitoring 

Cost of inspection and 
reporting 

903,300 20,220 40,000 20,220 40,000 20,220 40,000 20,220 40,000 20,220 40,000 301,100 301,100 

72062 Closed landfill 
monitoring lab fees 

Cost of lab analysis 60,660 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 20,220 20,220 

72063 Murchison closed 
landfill monitoring 

Cost of inspection and 
reporting 

158,100 5,270 5,270 5,270 5,270 5,270 5,270 5,270 5,270 5,270 5,270 52,700 52,700 

72064 Murchison closed 
landfill monitoring lab 
fees 

Cost of lab analysis 41,100 1,370 1,370 1,370 1,370 1,370 1,370 1,370 1,370 1,370 1,370 13,700 13,700 

72065 General district illegal 
dumping 

Cost of clearance of illegal 
dumping 

130,419 13,042 13,042 13,042 13,042 13,042 13,042 13,042 13,042 13,042 13,042 0 0 

72066 Kerbside illegal 
dumping 

Cost of clearance of illegal 
dumping 

21,838 2,184 2,184 2,184 2,184 2,184 2,184 2,184 2,184 2,184 2,184 0 0 

72067 Riverside illegal 
dumping 

Cost of clearance of illegal 
dumping 

197,145 19,715 19,715 19,715 19,715 19,715 19,715 19,715 19,715 19,715 19,715 0 0 

72068 Abandoned vehicle 
collection 

Cost of collecting dumped 
vehicles not on road 
reserve 

5,055 506 506 506 506 506 506 506 506 506 506 0 0 

72069 Illegal Dumping 
Disposal Fees 

Cost of disposal of illegal 
dumping 

26,645 2,665 2,665 2,665 2,665 2,665 2,665 2,665 2,665 2,665 2,665 0 0 

72070 Redundant Agchem 
Disposal 

Council share of Agchem 
disposal 

210,781 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 0 0 

72071 Household hazardous 
waste 

Cost of disposal of 
household hazardous 
waste 

210,781 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 21,078 0 0 

72072 Kerbside Professional 
Services 

Specialist advice for 
kerbside services 

230,000 5,000 10,000 10,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,000 15,000 70,000 80,000 

72073 Mariri RRC operations Mariri RRC operations 
contractor 

10,232,400 341,080 341,080 341,080 341,080 341,080 341,080 341,080 341,080 341,080 341,080 3,410,800 3,410,800 

72074 Takaka RRC operations Takaka RRC operations 
contractor 

4,676,280 155,876 155,876 155,876 155,876 155,876 155,876 155,876 155,876 155,876 155,876 1,558,760 1,558,760 

72075 Collingwood RRC 
operations 

Collingwood RRC 
operations contractor 

781,950 26,065 26,065 26,065 26,065 26,065 26,065 26,065 26,065 26,065 26,065 260,650 260,650 
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72076 Murchison RRC 
operations 

Murchison RRC operations 
contractor 

1,668,000 55,600 55,600 55,600 55,600 55,600 55,600 55,600 55,600 55,600 55,600 556,000 556,000 

72077 External Weighbridge 
Charges 

Cost of external 
weighbridges for RRC 
customers 

94,860 3,162 3,162 3,162 3,162 3,162 3,162 3,162 3,162 3,162 3,162 31,620 31,620 

72078 Legal fees - kerbside 
services 

Legal advice on kerbside 
services and procurement 

100,000 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 20,000 40,000 

72079 Retender kerbside 
contract 

Allowance to procure 
kerbside services 

400,000 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 0 0 200,000 

72080 Kerbside Advertising Publishing of calendars and 
public information 

435,000 12,500 15,000 30,000 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500 30,000 15,000 125,000 145,000 

72083 TDC bag purchases for 
counter sale 

Cost of purchasing bags for 
sale over counter 

645,750 21,525 21,525 21,525 21,525 21,525 21,525 21,525 21,525 21,525 21,525 215,250 215,250 

72084 Kerbside bags and 
recycling 

Base cost of kerbside 
recycling collections (and 
bags on user pays) 

38,958,578 1,084,108 1,096,729 1,240,048 1,252,452 1,264,855 1,277,259 1,289,645 1,302,049 1,313,833 1,325,600 13,256,000 13,256,000 

72085 Kerbside property 
growth and route 
extensions 

Payment for servicing 
additional properties since 
start of contract 

1,408,506 35,316 36,902 38,487 40,048 41,610 43,171 44,726 46,288 47,771 49,247 492,470 492,470 

72086 Kaiteriteri peak 
collections 

Payment for additional 
summer collections 

662,400 22,080 22,080 22,080 22,080 22,080 22,080 22,080 22,080 22,080 22,080 220,800 220,800 

72089 New and replacement 
MRBs 

Supply of new and 
replacement MRBs 

2,672,651 38,205 205,613 38,329 37,830 37,955 37,955 387,036 387,036 385,537 385,537 365,810 365,810 

72090 New and replacement 
crates 

Supply of new and 
replacement crates 

310,591 10,604 10,630 10,630 10,527 10,552 10,552 10,578 10,578 10,270 10,270 102,700 102,700 

72091 MRF operations Operation of Richmond 
Materials Recovery Facility 

21,328,200 710,940 710,940 710,940 710,940 710,940 710,940 710,940 710,940 710,940 710,940 7,109,400 7,109,400 

72095 Waste minimisation 
publicity 

Publicity of waste 
minimisation initiatives 

600,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 200,000 200,000 

72096 Compost Bin Incentive 
Scheme 

Compost bin subsidy 303,300 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 101,100 101,100 

72097 In-house programme Council facilities - recycling 
and waste minimisation 

121,320 4,044 4,044 4,044 4,044 4,044 4,044 4,044 4,044 4,044 4,044 40,440 40,440 

72100 Paintwise expenses Paint recycling at RRCs 206,250 6,875 6,875 6,875 6,875 6,875 6,875 6,875 6,875 6,875 6,875 68,750 68,750 

72108 Annual satisfaction 
survey 

Provision for funding 
satisfaction survey 

144,000 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 48,000 48,000 

72110 MRF waste disposal Allowance for disposal of 
contaminated recycling 

1,650,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 550,000 550,000 

  Event recycling   303,300 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110 101,100 101,100 

  Feasibility Studies Feasibility Studies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Recycling Revenue 
Support 

Provision for cost share of 
low recycling revenue 

100,000 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Reuse Programmes   424,620 14,154 14,154 14,154 14,154 14,154 14,154 14,154 14,154 14,154 14,154 141,540 141,540 

  RRC programmed 
compactor 
maintenance 

  171,870 17,187 17,187 17,187 17,187 17,187 17,187 17,187 17,187 17,187 17,187 0 0 
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  RRC Trade Waste 
charges 

Cost of trade waste 
charges at RRCs 

606,600 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 202,200 202,200 

  RRC Water charges Cost of water charges at 
RRCs 

36,390 1,213 1,213 1,213 1,213 1,213 1,213 1,213 1,213 1,213 1,213 12,130 12,130 

  Support for e-waste 
recycling 

Support of Nelson 
Environment Centre and 
other local initiatives 

157,500 12,500 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 50,000 50,000 
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76002 Waste 
minimisation 
infrastructure 

Capital 
investment for 
waste 
minimisaiton - 
could include 
organic or dry 
waste facilities 
from Y3 

0 100 0 9,500,000 0 0 50,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 

76003 Expand existing 
MRF building 

Extend the 
existing 
building, replace 
the dry store 
and build a new 
office facility to 
better sort and 
store fibre and 
accommodate a 
new contract. 

0 100 0 4,155,964 0 831,193 0 3,324,771 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

76004 MRF plant 
purchase 

Purchase plant 
from Smart 
Environmental 

0 100 0 2,002,607 0 502,607 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,500,000 0 0 

76005 RRC consent 
renewals 

Murchison 
2028, Richmond 
stormwater 
2041, Mariri 
2044, Takaka 
2049 

0 0 100 96,417 0 0 0 0 0 0 31,992 0 0 0 32,212 32,212 

76006 RRC site 
renewals 

Renewals 
includes 
buildings, 
pavements, 
compactors, 
compactor bins, 
weighbridges, 
drainage and all 
other RRC 
assets 

0 0 100 10,006,109 216,378 413,472 542,086 723,333 175,541 83,700 572,200 1,108,456 165,200 491,546 2,980,828 2,533,369 

76012 RRC computer 
renewals 

No longer 
budgeted 
separately 

0 0 100 525,000 0 0 75,000 0 0 0 75,000 0 0 0 225,000 150,000 

76014 RRC safety 
improvements 

Site safety 
minor 
improvements 

0 100 0 816,993 40,000 26,660 26,660 26,660 26,660 26,660 26,660 26,660 26,660 26,843 268,434 268,433 

76015 RRC hazardous 
stores 

Hazardous good 
store and civil 
works - located 
at Richmond 
and outlying 
sites 

0 100 0 75,000 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

76016 Richmond RRC 
bin storage 
area 

Area to store 
full bins in 
Richmond RRC 

0 100 0 921,792 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 921,792 0 0 
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76017 Richmond RRC 
dry waste 
bunker 

Replace and 
utilise the 
existing glass 
bunker to divert 
building waste 
at the Richmond 
Resource 
Recovery 
Centre. 

0 100 0 392,233 392,233 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

76018 Richmond RRC 
pit upgrade 

This is an 
upgrade prior to 
closure of York 
Valley landfill. 
Additional to 
renewal works. 

0 100 0 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000,000 0 

76019 Richmond RRC 
second 
weighbridge 

Richmond 
Resource 
Recovery Centre 
second 
weighbridge 

0 100 0 289,610 0 0 0 0 0 289,610 0 0 0 0 0 0 

76020 Mariri RRC 
access road 
improvements 

Armco barrier 
to improve 
safety 

0 100 0 65,251 65,251 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

76021 Mariri RRC 
weighbridge 
and roading 

Move the 
weighbridge to 
the upper level 
and improve 
traffic to reduce 
queues at the 
Mariri Resource 
Recovery 
Centre. 

0 100 0 1,689,277 337,855 1,351,422 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

76023 Mariri RRC roof 
over pit 

Provide a roof 
over the pit to 
reduce litter 
from blowing 
away and to 
reduce waste 
transport costs 
at the Mariri 
Resource 
Recovery Centre 

0 100 0 581,413 0 0 0 0 0 0 116,283 465,130 0 0 0 0 

76027 Collingwood 
RRC 
improvements 

Now included in 
renewals and 
minor safety 

0 100 0 10,664 10,664 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

76028 Murchison RRC 
pit 
improvements 

Provide a pad 
for waste and 
greenwaste 
management 

0 80 20 61,925 0 0 61,925 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

76029 Murchison RRC 
improvements 

Provide a 
recycling baler 
to increase 
efficiency 

0 100 0 222,636 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 222,636 0 0 0 
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76032 Closed landfill 
improvements 

Provide erosion 
protection to 
closed landfills 

0 100 0 400,251 65,251 55,000 150,000 30,000 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

76033 RRC 
environmental 
controls 

Improvements 
to reduce 
discharges or 
contain 
materials 

0 100 0 750,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 250,000 250,000 


